S S l l FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

PO ENCUMBRANCE
MANAGEMENT

AMY CHAN, FINANCE SYSTEM & OPS SR. ANALYST

MARCH 2023




S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES PO ENCUMBRANCE MANAGEMENT

nat is an Encumbrance?
nere do they come from?
ny is it important to manage them?

=S ===

nat tools are available to manage them?



S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES WHAT IS AN ENCUMBRANCE?

* When Contracts and Procurement Services (C&PS) issue a purchase
order, an encumbrance is created.

* A Purchase Order (PO)
* is a result of a requisition submitted by department in FTS to order
goods/services.
 reserves funds (a.k.a. encumbered) for that request.
* is a contract between SJSU and the supplier to purchase
goods/services.



FINANCE AND
SJSU | BUSINESS SERVICES REQUISITION TO PO LIFE CYCLE

Department Contracts & supoli .
AEEes i _ Procurement Svcs. -~ upplier receives .| Department receives
approves > . » PO to process and > .
- issue a PO to . the goods/services.
Requisition . fulfills order.
in ETS Supplier in CFS.

\ In DW:
| PO
“| Encumbrances
increase.
S there
: In DW:
. CFSR t
Supplier sends match PO? eceip PO Encumbrances
L Payment Svcs. or written
invoice to SJSU by . ) Are there decrease.
. > receive and YES approval
mail or P enough funds from dept
upload to e-Invoice. auditinvoice. in PO to pay to '
. pay the
invoice? L
nvoice?
NO YES
Department responds Payment Svcs.
to Payment Svcs. by _ email P NO
completing requested | Departmentto |
action*. take action*. In DW:
Actuals increase.
Payment Svcs. Payment Svcs.
issue payment P creates a
End of Process to the - voucher in CFS
supplier. for invoice.

* Dept. action is to complete a Change Order Request, Receiving in CFS or give written approval to pay.



FINANCE AND 5
BUSINESS SERVICES WHY IS IT IMPORTANT TO MANAGE ENCUMBRANCES:

« PO encumbrances
- affect how much funds are available to the department.
« cannot be used for other transactions.

 from prior fiscal year issued POs are carried forward to the new fiscal
year.

* remain open until one of the following action occurs
- Payment Services voucher invoice(s) associated to PO.

* Department submits a Change Order Request to reduce or close the
PO.

* C&PS do not modify POs without the department’s consent.



S S l l FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

Tools for Manage
Encumbrances



S S l l FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

TOOLS FOR MANAGING ENCUMBRANCES

(Approved) - WAREHOUSE

CFS Data Warehouse

Start here first!
Requires DeptiD.

Reports

« Financial Summary as of Period
(FSAP) or Manage My Budget
(MMB)

Open PO Report (a
supplemental report)

- Requires a Requisition or PO
Number

. Supplemental reports and
Info
* CSU Remaining Balance
* PO Life Cycle Report
* Purchase Order Inquiry (not a
report; a panel to get a quick
view)

7



FINANCE AND
SJSU BUSINESS SERVICES TOOLS FOR MANAGING ENCUMBRANCES

IE — — CFS DATA
(Approved) WAREHOUSE

FTS

. View original submission made by department.

.- Retrieve backup documentation associated to
the request.

Requisition, PO, invoices, quotes, Change Order
Requests and correspondence.




SJ SU FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES TOOLS FOR MANAGING ENCUMBRANCES

CFS Data Warehouse



U FINANCE AND
SJS BUSINESS SERVICES FSAP | MMB RPTS

- In Data Warehouse, departments can run either Financial Summary as of
Period (FSAP) or Manage My Budget (MMB) report to identify balance available
and reconcile transactions posted as of Month To Date.

* The Encumbrances total can represent more than one PO.
* Click the Encumbrances amount hyperlink to drilldown to view transactions
that make up the total.

4 Financial Summary - As of Period

Businzsz Unit = 5J000 - San Jose State University, Fiscal Year = 2018, Period = 12
Financial Summary As of Period
Time run: 7/29/2019 3:44:04 PM

Show Column 1: Fund Fdescr w Column2: Dept Fdescr ¥ Column 3: Aect Fdescr ¥ Column 4: Hide ¥ Column 5: Hide ¥ Column &
Select Report View: Summarized L
Fund Fdescra ™ Dept Fdezcr Acct Fdescr Current Budget Actualz | Encumbrances | Balance Available % Used Fiscal Year
i M 1S 5 616003 - IT Software 13.100.00 996124 1,092 50 2 04626 84%
T = BIM Total 13.100.00 9.961.24 1.092.50 2 04626 84%
Grand Total 13.100.00 9.961.24 1.092.50 2 04626 84%

10



S SU ‘ FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES FINANCIAL SUMMARY

* Drilldown of Encumbrances total in the Financial Summary as of Period report.
- Transaction details that make up the Encumbrance total $1,092.50 display.

Financial Reporting

Encumbrance Drill Down Total

Time run: 7/29/2019 3:48:54 PM
Approximate Row Count: 5

Busziness Fiscal g Accounting Doc Src Doc Ln Account Fund Dept Prog Class  Project
Unit Year HET Date Leelo Fdescr Descr LI T Fdescr Fdescr Fdescr Fdescr Fdescr Fdescr
SJ000 - 2018 2 08232018 300003 I WCH-AP AMNHUAL (8214.11) 616003 - 7 - i ---
San Jose Woucher RENEWAL IT i | 1
State Accounting OF Software s
University NECPOST -

1S50
SJ000 - 2018 2 082%2018 300002 EMC - AMNMNUAL 8,814.11 616003 - 70005 - ] ---
San Jose Encumbrance RENEWAL IT | [
State Activity from OF Software X
University aPpPo NECPOST |

1550
SJ000 - 2018 12 08/08/M988 YEOBLT0441 YEE - Year 5J000- {1,147.13) 616003 - 1 1 ---
San Jose End Enc 300000000 IT | n [ mn
State Accruals 0002-001- Software ! 3
University Journals 0001 [
SJ000 - 2018 12 07/03/2019 3000030 % ENC- UPS 1,092.50 616003 -
San Jose Encumbrance Trackpad IT n | mn
State Activity from Deskiop Software 5
University aPD Software
SJ000 - 2018 12 07/03/201% 30000307707 [ENC- UPS 1,147.13 616003 -
San Jose Encumbrance Trackpad IT an | I
State Activity from Handheld Software 3
University aPo Units
Grand 1,082 50

Total

11


https://1,092.50

FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

SJSU

ENCUMBRANCES VS ACTUALS

Examples of how PO activity displays in the main FSAP or MMB summary page.

Current Budget minus Actuals minus Encumbrances equal Balance Available

PO total is 51,092.50.

Example 1: Encumbrance- When a PO is issued. No vouchers or payment made to supplier.

Fund Fdescr Dept Fdescr Acct Fdescr Class Fdescr Project Fdescr| Prog Fdescr| Current Budget | Actuals | Encumbrances | Balance Available
| 70000-C5U Operating Fund 1xxx-DeptName 616003-IT Software - - - 13,100.00 0.00 1,092.50 12,007.50
| Grand Total 13,100.00 0.00 1,092.50 12,007.50
- Example 2: PO s paid in full.

Fund Fdescr Dept Fdescr Acct Fdescr Class Fdescr Project Fdescr| Prog Fdescr| Current Budget | Actuals | Encumbrances|Balance Available
|70000-C5U Operating Fund 1xxx-DeptName 616003-IT Software - - - 13,100.00 1,092.50 0.00 12,007.50
| Grand Total 13,100.00 1,092.50 0.00 12,007.50
-Example 3: PO s partially paid.

Fund Fdescr Dept Fdescr Acct Fdescr Class Fdescr Project Fdescr| Prog Fdescr| Current Budget | Actuals | Encumbrances | Balance Available
|70000-CSU Operating Fund  1xxx-DeptName 616003-IT Software - - - 12,100.00 92.50 1,000.00 12,007.50
| Grand Total 13,100.00 92.50 1,000.00 12,007.50

12




S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES OPEN PO REPORT

* A supplemental report found in the Transaction Inquiry dashboard.

* Encumbrance total from MMB or FSAP reports should be the same as the Open
PO total.

 Displays open POs and their encumbrances.

« Gives PO line number and remaining balance for it.

* Open PO Amount includes tax, if it's on the PO.

4 Open PO Report

Busingss Unit = 3J000 - San Joge State University, Fiscal Year = 2018, Period =12
Open PO Report

Time run: 7/2972019 4:12:58 PM

Column 1: Fund Fdescr ¥ Column2: Dept Fdescr w Column 3: Acct Fdescr ¥ Columnd: Doc Ln#

w Column5: Doc Ln Descr w Column 8 Supplier Descr
Fund Fdescr Dept Fdescr Acct Fdescr Doc 1D Doc Ln# Doc Ln Descr Supplier Descr Open PO Amt
TR T 1 | 25 616003 - IT Software 300003 4 1.00 UPS Trackpad Desktop Software CARDIMAL TRACKING INC 1,082.50
619001 - Equipment - Mon-Instructional 30000303 200 AMNMUAL METER REMTAL. 6 months MEOPOST INC 62273
3.00 SOFTWARE SUPPORT. & months of MEOQPOST INC 281.87
4.00 15-5500 POSTAL MGR DWP PKG MNEOPOST INC 3,689.50
300001 1.00 Toyota model SFGU1S intemal ¢ TOYOTA MATERIAL HANDLING 2869342
660003 - Supplies and Services 30000: 1.00 SUPPLY BLAMKET ORDER FOR SAFET BECKS SHOES INCORPORATED 535.49
300003 1.00 BLAWKET CRDER FOR DISTRIBUTION WVOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS 102428
7JHE IS . o Total 37,086.92
Grand Total 37,086.92

13



S SU ‘ FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES OPEN PO REPORT

 Drilldown of PO in Open PO Report displays the transaction details for it.

Transaction Inquiry

Open PO Detail

Time run: 7/29/2019 4:51:33 PM
Business Unit = 5J000 - 5an Jose State University, Fiscal Year = 2018, Period =12

Bus Unit  Fiscal 4 « . Accounting Doc Src Doc Ln Account Fund Dept Prog
Fdescr Year —— Date R Descr Descr ALl Fdescr  Fdescr Fdescr Fde:
SJ000 - 2015 12 07/032019 3000035 1 Encumbrance UPS 108250 616003- T 70 |
San Jose Activity from  Trackpad IT n [ I

State a PO Deskiop Software 5

University Software

Grand 1,052 50

Total

14




S SU ‘ FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

CFS

15



S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES CFS REPORTS

* Four supplemental reports and views
PO Inquiry
CSU PO Life Cycle Reports
CSU Open PO by Chartfield
CSU Remaining Balance

16



S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES CFS REPORTS

« CSU PO Remaining Balance Inquiry

Must know the PO Number

A quick way to check the balance remaining on a purchase order.
* PO Inquiry

Must know the PO Number.

A quick check on the status of a PO and balance remaining.

17



S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES CFS REPORTS

e (CSU PO Life Cycle
«  Must know PO Number.
- Displays the PO activity from Requisition > PO > Receipts > Vouchers
- Does not display remaining balance.

e (CSU Open PO by Chartfield

- Enter one or more chartfield value (e.g. DeptID)

- Will display open POs and closed POs that have an open amount.

 Closed POs with have open amount are known as “dangling encumbrances” and
require assistance from FinanceConnect to clear.

18



S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES 1: PURCHASE ORDER INQUIRY

Quick view of a PO. Purchase Order Inquiry

Enter any information vou have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values
MUSt knOW PO number_ Find an Existing Value

w Search Criteria
Navigation: Main Menu > NavBar > Use Saved Search: v

Navigator > Purchase Orders >

. . Business Unit | = w Q
Review PO Information > Purchase -
Or d er S PO ID | begins with * | [ 30000

Contract SetlD | begins with Q

Enter Business Unit: SJO00 and PO Contract D | begins with v a

ID (Number).

Click Search.

19



S SU ‘ FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES 1: PURCHASE ORDER INQUIRY

* Purchase Order Inquiry page displays.
* Panel information includes Supplier, PO Status, and Encumbrance

Balance, PO line information and status.

Purchase Order Inquiry
Purchase Order

Business Unit  SJ000 PO Status  Dispatched
POID 300000 Budget Status  Velid

* Header
PO Date 08182020

Supplier Name LOOM-001

Backorder Status Mot BEackordered

; i ' Receipt Status Mot Recvd
Supplier 1D 0000025004 Supplier Details Hold From Further Processing

Buyer McCallKaren
v ' Amount Summary

PO Reference WRODDES | woi vuusincuoins Merchandise 12,000.00
Header Details Activity Summary : - 0.00
All RTV Header Comments... Freight/TaxiMisc.
Matching Document Status Total 12000000 USD
¥ Actions Encumbrance Balance 10,250.13 ysp
Lines
B Qq 1-1 of
Line= item ID Item Description Category POQly UOM Merchandise Status=
1 L Armored Car Service forthe o400, 10000 EA 12.000.00 USD Approved 20

Bu



S Sl l ‘ FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

e Click on Activity Summary to

view Receipt and Invoice

information.

Activity Summary

Business Unit  SJ000
Purchase Order 3000038500

Merchandise Amount 12,000.00 USD

Merchandise Receipt 0.00 USD
Merchandise Returned 000 USD
Merchandise Invoice 1,749.87 USD
Merchandise Matched 1,749.87 USD
Lines
‘ Details H Beceipt H Invoice ‘ Matched H RIV | (13
Line Line Details Item Item Description

1 ) Armored Car Service for the Bu

PO Status  Dispatched
Supplier  LOOMIS
Supplier Location MAIN

UoM Amt Invoiced | Currency

EA 1,749.870 USD

1: PURCHASE ORDER INQUIRY

Purchase Order Inquiry
Purchase Order

Business Unit  SJ000
POID 300003

* Header

PO Date 08/18/2020
Supplier Name LOOM-001

Supplier ID 0000025004
Buyer McCall,Karen

PO Reference  WROOGSS: T " wimmmis

Header Details
AllRTV
Matching

| View All

Un-inveiced
Amount

Currency

10.250.130 USD

Supplier Details

‘-

Activity Summary
Header Comments...
Diocument Status

¥ Actions

21



S SU ‘ FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES 1: PURCHASE ORDER INQUIRY

* Click on Document Status to oo v
view PO history (Req, PO, s . st
Receipt, and Vouchers)

PO Date  0&/13/2020

Document Status SI.I[J p”er Mame _I:Q_QM:_DQI
Business Unit  SJ000 POID 3000038500 Supplier ID 0000025004 Supplier Details
Document Date  08/18/2020 Status  Dispatched
Cumrency USD Document Type  Purchase Order BUYEF MCCH“;KE ren
Buyer  McCall Karen Merchandise Amt  12,000.00 PO Reference WRODM)REE,
Budget Status  Valid
Header Details Activity Summary
* * = — AllRTV Header Comments...
ﬁ S 'IP o©° d = Matching Document Status
Requisitions(1) Vouchers(7) Payments(2) ’ ¥ Actions

| ines
Show All

Associated Document

i e} 15010 v| » M | Viewal

[ Documents H Related Info 13

Actions SetiD Husiness DocumentType | poc jpa Status Document Date g, plier ID Location GOl Dcl’rf;m‘;"‘ SETS
¥ Actions 50000 Voucher 00424265  Posted 043012021 0000025004 MAIN B
v Actions 50000 Voucher 00424646  Posted 10/31/2020 0000025004 MAIN B
¥ Actions 54000 Voucher 00424647  Posted 1113012020 0000025004 MAIN =
¥ Actions 54000 Voucher 00424648 Posted 09/30/2020 0000025004 MAIN B

22

¥ Actions SJ000 Voucher 00424650 Posted 08/31/2020 0000025004 MAIN ]



FINANCE AND
SJSU BUSINESS SERVICES 2: CSU PO LIFE CYCLE REPORT

+ Select Purchase Order radio button.
« Enter Business Unit: SJO00 and PO Number.
+ Click Run and then Report Manager to retrieve report.

Favorites ¥ Main Menu ~ » Purchasing™ > Purchase Orders ¥ > Reports ¥ > CSU PO Life Cycle Report

ORACLE Navigator « | Search

P H O
CSU PO Life Cycle Report Navigation

Run Control ID PO_LIFE_CYCLE_REPORT Report Manager Process Monitor Run

Select PO using:
'® Purchase Order '~ Requisition '“''Voucher

Process Options

*Business Unit: SJ000 o)
*POID: 300003 [ o)
Save ||[gh Return to Search ElL Add Update/Display

23



FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

SJSU

- PDF of CSU PO Life Cycle Report
« Displays entire PO activity from Requisition, PO, Receipt,

RBeport ID: CSUPCQDL10
Operator : BDOOO
Database : FCFSPRD

San Jose State University Page HNo -
Purchase Order Life Cycla Repart Run Date:

Fun Time:

Bus Onit: SJ000 WRODDADEZIE A . z Change Order #: oao
PO Id: 300003 Reg Order Change Order Date:

BO Dt 0&/10/2019 EQOOT Rl T

Supplier Id: aoooa27T1a PO Status: Compl

Supplier Mams: CARDINAL TRACKIMG INMC

h.-qu:i.sit:i.-u.l_'l Infl:u:mni_:i.nn:l

2: CSU PO LIFE CYCLE REPORT

and Vouchers/Payments

07/2%9/2019
:37:14

Beq id  Ln/Sc/Ds Status  Description Categ cd m_wwmz Class __ Price UOM _ QFY PO Ln/Sc/Ds ——t=ral moun
WRIODDEZ52Z 1/1/1 Open UPS TRACEPAD TOTAL S¥S 57800 EDIOT1E09 G16003/1 TTA06 I 1.00 EA 2,230.6 1/1/1 2,239,
Total REQ Z,239.63
Fo Detail Information 3000032954 - 06/10/2013]
Ln/Sc/Ds Stat Description Categ Duoe Date Location Id Fund Project Erice oM QTY Total Tax Total Frg Total Msc Total Amount
1/1/1 Comp UBS Trackpad Desk 00273 06/10/2019% C¥ 0117 616003/ i ! 1,000.00 Ei 1.0 92 .50 0.00 0.00 1,092 .50
2/1/1 Comp UBS Trackpad Hand 0016 10/2018 001 G16003/_ .. S i i/ / 150.00 Ei 7.0 97.13 0.00 D.00 1,147.13
Total BO .0 189_63 0.00 0.00 2,239.63
h-m:i.pt In:t'n::m:.ti.nu:l
ReceiverIh Beceipt Dt Line Status B0 InfSc/Ds _ Date Beceived By lip Bill of Lading cei gty Accepted gty
0000139017 06/18/2019 1 Received 2101 16/10/2019 800047 .
Total RECW 7.0 7.0

'u"unr;h-r Information:

Yosches in Status  _ Voucher smount Youches bt lsveice 10 _£0 in/Se/ba Acont /Depr id /Pusd (Prog /moject ld(Class hekd . Chack bt Check Amount

oD3BETZ2B Open 1,082_50 06/12/7201% 119054 1/1/1 1600351777 S5E4543 07/03/2010 2,239_863

DD3BTZ2H Open 1,147.13 06/12/7201% 119054 27141 &1E600371 FT—at ) ! S5E4543 07/03/2019 2,239_863
Total VCH 2,239_83

24



SJSU

FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

3: CSU OPEN PO BY CHARTFIELD

Navigation: Purchasing >
Purchase Orders > CSU
Open PO by Chartfield

Enter

Business Unit: SJO00

Fiscal Year: Current FY

Period : 12

Check box for “Include Closed PQO’s”
Chartfield section

DEPTID

From Value: 1606

To Value: 1606

Click Save.

Click Run.

 Process List CSU Open PO by Chartfield

Ed XN

[ Open PO by Chartfield ‘

Run Control ID Report Manager Process Monitor Run

CSU_Open_PO_Chartfield

General Options

*Period (thru): |I|

*Fiscal Year (thru): | 2022

Buyer: | Q |

*Business Unit: |SJ[]0[] Q

Include Closed PO’s with an Open Amount

Special Options

[J Summarize PO Lines PO Header Reference
O Print Liquidating Documents
O Limit By Commitment Amount

Less Than Greater Than  Amount:

Inﬂ't Re_purt Criteria
][9] Bl

ChartField From Value To Value All Values Sort Sub Total

|DEPTID a |1s3 Q| [1s3 Q 0 | 1] ‘T‘ ‘?‘

Check 'All Values' to process a blank Chartfield valus
Leave values empty to process from minimum to maximum values
Default sort is Dept, Fund, Account, Project, Class, Program

l Return to Search H Matify H Refresh l Add Update/Display

25




FINANCE AND
SJSU | BUSINESS SERVICES 3: CSU OPEN PO BY CHARTFIELD

« PO information displ th rt
INnformation aispiays in tne report.
* S colum displ the PO stat
column Is dispilays ine Status.
 C- Completed; D-D tched
o) eteq, ISpaiched (open
- X-C lled
anceillie
Report ID: C5UPOD11 Open PO Report by Chartfields Page No : 2
Operator @ S0000033242 San Jose State University Run Date: 0272472023
Database : FCFSPRD Thru Fizcal Year 2022 Accounting Period 12 Run Time: 10:44:01
Bus Unit : 5J000
DEPT oo 11 =
PO ID PO Date 5 Lin-5c-Ds PO Line Description Supplier Description GL BU Fund  Account Project Class Prog PO _Amount Liguidated Amt Open Amount
A000001E4E OFA05711 C 0O01-01-01 Blonket service order for sewe MONTEREY ONE WATER 5Jo00 70000 GORO0S 14, 500 Qo B, 252 69 G247 31
Total ﬂctivit}-’ For TOOOOD 605005 14, 500 00 B, 252.69 6,247 .31
3000046052 10703722 D 001-01-01  436UPH - 5teelcase Series 2; C ONE WORKPLACE L FERRARI S5Joo0 TODOD 619800 3085 TET.19 Q.o TET. 19
3000046052 10703722 D 002-01-01 DELIVERY - Labor to deliver an ONE WORKPLACE L FERRARI S5Jo00 TO0OD 619800 3085 G4 .65 Q.00 G4 . BG5S
3000046052 105703722 0 003-01-01 SURCHARCE - Steelcase Slll‘{:harg ONE WORKPLACE L FERRARI 5Jo00 70000 619800 3085 4T GG a.ao 47 &6
3000046064 10705722 D 001-01-01 Ttem # MBSEUSZ530, Model # HS7 ME CONTRACT FURNITURE I 5Jo00 70000 619800 3085 437 .91 a.ao 437 .91
3000046084  10/705/22 D 002-01-01 Item # MBSKUB3406: Frelght in ME CONTRACT FURNITURE 1 S5Joo0 TODOD 19800 3085 269 . 38 Q.00 269 .38
30000450584  10/705/722 D 003-01-01 Item # MBSKUS2315, Model # ST7 ME CONTRACT FURNITURE 1 S5Jood TO0OD 519800 3085 673,06 Q.00 GT3.06
30000450584 10/705/22 D 004-01-01 Item # MBSKUSZ316, Model # FDE ME CONTRACT FURNITURE I S5Jood TO0OD 519800 3085 1,487 40 Q.00 1,497 .40
30000460684 10705722 D 005-01-01 Item # MBSEUSZ317: Frelght in ME CONTRACT FURNITURE I S5Joo0 TODOD 619800 3085 1TZ .96 Q.o 172.98
3000046064 10705722 D 006-01-01 Item # MBSKUS3501, Model # ST ME CONTRACT FURNITURE 1 S5Jo00 TO0OD 619800 3085 24 24 Q.00 24 24
3000046064 10/706/22 D 007-01-01 Ttem # MBSEUSZ602: Workrite E ME CONTRACT FURNITURE I 5Jo00 70000 619800 3085 181 .85 a.ao 181.85
3000046064 10706722 D 0O0B-01-01 PREVAILING WACE INSTALL SALE P ME CONTRACT FURNITURE I 5Jo00 70000 619800 3085 727 .31 a.ao T27 .31
3000046064 10/05/22 D 009-01-01 PROJECT MAMACEMENT BY ACCOUNT ME CONTRACT FURNITURE I 5J000 7OOOO G13800 3005 100,00 0,00 100. 00
Total ﬂctivit}-’ For TOODOOD 513800 3085 4,983 .51 Q.00 4,983 51
300041261 0706721 D 001-01-01 PGSthE meter :I'E*I'Ita].-"subE:El'lpt PITHEY BOWES OFFICE 3Y5 5J000 70000 660001 BB5. 31 T49. 54 135.77
Total Actiw 1ty For 70000 GG0001 8BhH_31 749 54 13577
3000045307 03870422 D 001-01-01 PDStEEE meter :I'E*I'Ita]fsubscript PITHEY BOWES OFFICE 5Y¥5 5J000 70000 GGO001 3085 885.31 GLE.TT 271.54
3000045320 03870422 D 001-01-01 PDStEEE on an as-needed basis RESERVE ACCOUNT S5Joo0 TODOD GE000] 3085 500 . Q0 Q.00 500,00

Total Activity For 70000 GG0001 3085 1,385.31 B13.77 T71.54




SJ'SU ‘ FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES 4: CSU PO REMAINING BALANCE INQUIRY

 Enter PO Number.
* Enter Business Unit: SJ000, PO Number and click Search.

Favorites ¥ Main Menu ¥ » Purchasing ™ > Purchase Orders ¥ > Review PO Information ¥ > CSU PO Remaining Balance Ing

ORACLE Navigator « | Search

= t:} -y
CSU PO Remaining Balance Inq

Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields blank for a list of all values. Havigatiun

Find an Existing Value

Search Criteria

Business Unit| = ¥ SJ000| QL
PO Mumber| begins with + (3000033770

Search Clear Basic Search EI{ Save Search Criteria 27



SJ' SU FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES 4: CSU PO REMAINING BALANCE INQUIRY

- This inquiry will show you any remaining balance as well as all encumbrances
and vouchers that have been paid against this purchase order.

 Includes the Accounting Period/Fiscal Year transaction was posted in.

« To print this for your records you will need to click on the Printer icon.

* Then go to Process Monitor to print the PDF or save a copy.

.

C5U PO Remaining Balance Ing

Business Unit: 51000 Purchase Order: 300003 & | Process Monitor

Supplier 1D: 0000002424 JIM ORR

Remaining Balance: 5000 -i——

Personalize | Find | View Al | 2] E First ‘&' 1-30f3 ' Last

Line Schd Dis{ Tran Type Amount Sub Total Reference Reversal ID Acct Fund Dept Prog Class Project GL Unit AP FY Tran ID L S IE

Status  Value
1 1 1 1 PO_POENC 2.000.00 660003 7 1 4158 SJ000 12 2018 0010214808 Compl N
2 1 1 1 PO_POENC 0.00 660003 7 1 4158 SJo00 12 2018 0010214808 Compl Y

3 1 1 1 REVERSAL -2,000.00 0.00 00336943 660003 7 1 4153 SJ000 12 2018 0010248533 N



SJ'SU ‘ FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES 4: CSU PO REMAINING BALANCE INQUIRY

* PDF report of the CSU PO Remaining Balance Inquiry.

Report ID: CSUAPS502 CSU PO REMAINING BALANCE INQUIRY Page No : 1 cf 1
Operator: BO0O0O003 = = Run Date: 07/29/2019
Run Time: 18:17:27
Business Unit: 3J000 Purchase Order: 30000:Z 3
Supplier ID: 0o00002484 JIM ORR
GL PO Close
No Ln Sch Dist Tran Type Amount Voucher Acct Fund Dept Prog Class Project Unit AP FY Tran ID Stat Val
1 1 1 1 PO _POENC 2,000.00 660003 7 1 4158 SJ000 12 2018 0010214808 Compl N
2 1 1 1 PO_POENC 0.00 660003 7 1 4158 SJ000 12 2018 0010214808 Compl Y
3 1 1 1 REVERSAL -2,000.00 00386943 60003 7 1 4158 SJO00 12 2018 0010248533 N
Subtotal: 0.00
Remaining Balance: 0.00

29



S S l l FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES

Change Order Request



SIS | ENANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

» Change Order Request is the method for a department to have

Contracts and Procurement Services to modify, close, or cancel a
PO.
* An online form completed by department in FTS.

31



S SU ‘ FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: MODIFY

* Reasons to submit a Change Order to modify a PO
* Increase/decrease
* Not enough or too much funds for a blanket order.
* Need to increase/decrease quantity for an item.
* Price change for goods/services.

* When preparing a Change Order to modify a PO
» Identify how much to increase/decrease for quantity or amount
* Ifit's a blanket order, how much to increase/decrease to cover
purchases until the end of fiscal year.

32



SJSU ‘ FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: CANCEL/CLOSE

» To Close or Cancel?
* Close if PO or PO Line has been partially paid.
» Cancel if PO or PO Line has not been paid at all.

» Reasons to close/cancel a PO or a PO Line
* Prior fiscal year blanket order PO.
» Department cancelled order with supplier.
* Department did not use the service.
* Purchase made after PO was issued using an alternate process
such as ProCard.

33



SJ SU ‘ FINANCE AND
BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST — CANCEL/CLOSE

* Questions to ask when preparing the close/cancel request
» Were goods/services received?
» Were invoice(s) paid?
 If YES to both questions, then submit a Change Order Request to
close PO.
* If NO or unsure, then research the PO activity and ask
» Were goods obtained through another purchasing process (e.qg.
ProCard or Employee Reimbursement) after PO was issued?
Did the order get cancelled or returned?
Did the supplier send an invoice?
Was there a price change for goods/services?
Is item on backorder or service delayed?

34



SJSU | BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Financial Transactions Services

Main Menu Profile Preferances Setup Data Exit

Important Reminder

PaCE funds (48xxx) may only be used for the support and development of :

PO C h a n g e O rd e r Req u eSt iS i n FTS . Please refer to the PaCE guidelines for more informatic

ProCard/GoCard Statement .

Submission

PO Change Order Request
e-Invoice Submission



SJSU | BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

PUR Change Order Regquest

€0 Raquastor hams € Bacuasator Gl <o Prona € Raguest Duts €0, Seatun

[Bmoy oan | [ e Fejsuadu |

I ] [ ] [ ]  E—
[ — i I} [ —
v o ] g ]
[ mm— ) Digar st I
T [ e oy ]

Add 2 Line m
[ (T "1 Uit Pricn * Ext ik Buscripbon Account Fancd DapHD Frogram [ 759 Project

[ ] [ ] | E— — I ] I ] —1 [ | [ | | ] | | |

Chamge Excisting Line{z) ‘::
Ohangs Typs ™ Lima oy From® Oy Ta* Uinis Prica From" Uit Prica To = Dz From* Duec Ta® ks By

— [ [ | | ] 1 | ] [ ] — |

PUR Chaings Orser Baskug Doe

| [T T e— e ——" I

36



SJSU ‘ EIIB\IS?SES%%EIRDVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

PUR Change Order Request

Department Information

CO Requestor Name CO Requestor Email CO Requestor Phone CO Request Date
‘Amy Ma Chan ‘ ‘amy.chan@sjsu.edu | ‘ | |O63‘1 5/2021 03:55:33 PM
CO Approver Name CO Approver Email CO Approval Date

Purchase Order Information

Purchase Order ID = Supplier Name Supplier ID

3000040 c ' BOL | |000004; |
Dept Approver * Dept Approver Email Department ID

| i G |

Requisition ID Buyer ID Purchase Order Type
‘WROO ‘ ‘00 ‘ ‘RO ‘
Purchase Order Status Purchase Order Amount Purchase Order Balance
|[D-DISPATCHED | BE )6 | (538982.81 |

37



SJSU | BUSINESS SERVICES CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Action Requested

Request Summary and Additional Details *

Add a Line

Quantity * UOM - Unit Price ~ Ext Amt~ Description *
| | leac || | |

Change Type * Line #~ Qty From = Oty To~ Unit Price From Unit Price To~
| M L] | | | | || | |

["] cancel the entire PO (PO must have no activity. Buyers cannot cancel any part of order that has been received, invoiced andfor paid.)

Change Order Backup Documeni(s) (0)

PUR Change Order Backup Doc

‘ Attach PUR Change Order Backup Doc |

Submit

38



S SU FINANCE AND
J BUSINESS SERVICES SUMMARY

*  Encumbrance management
»  Should be completed frequently throughout the fiscal year.
- Don’t wait until the end of the fiscal year to take action.

*  Encumbrances are reserved for goods/services listed on PO.
* You can’t use encumbrances towards other expenses.

- Complete Change Order Request to modify or close/cancel a PO.

SJSUBusiness Conference - Encumbrance Management 39



SJSU | SR

* Tools are available for Encumbrance management.

* Find your open POs by running Financial Summary or Manage My
Budget Reports in Data Warehouse.

« Utilize supplemental reports in Data Warehouse or CFS to help you
research the open POs.

40



SJSU | BRESR e

Help is available
 Tutorials- https://www.sjsu.edu/fabs/connect/training-and-
tutorials.php
« Website- www.sjsu.edu/fabs

* Blog- http://blogs.sjsu.edu/financeconnect/
» Contact us!

« Email- financeconnect@sjsu.edu

* Phone- 4-1558

41


https://www.sjsu.edu/fabs/connect/training-and-tutorials.php
http://www.sjsu.edu/fabs
http://blogs.sjsu.edu/financeconnect/
mailto:financeconnect@sjsu.edu

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Tools for Manage Encumbrances
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	CFS Data Warehouse
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	CFS  
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Change Order Request
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41



